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CASE NO. 11-1155-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

COUNTY LINE ROAD 

NEW DISTRIBUTION LINE 

The following infonnation is being provided in accordance with the procedures delineated in 
Ohio Administrative Code Section 4906-11-02: Constmction Notice Requirements of the Rules 
and Regulation of the Ohio Power Siting Board. 

4906-11-02(8) GENERAL INFORMATION 

4906-l^-02fBl(l); Name of the project 

The applicant is Dominion East Ohio Gas Company ("Dominion East Ohio"). 

The name of the project is the County Line Road high pressure ("HP") project heading 

north and south from County Line Road. 

4906-l^-02fBir2^; Brief description of the project 

Dominion East Ohio plans to install +/-1,720 feet of a new twenty-inch HP 

pipeline and remove the existing twelve-inch HP distribution pipeline (L#4999). This 

line runs north and south from County Line Road within Dominion East Ohio easements. 

This project will end at +/- 390 feet north of the centerline of Coimty Line Road and +/-

1,250 feet south of Covmty Line Road. This line is in Weathersfield Township in 

Trumbull County and Austintown Township in Mahoning Coimty. 

Dominion East Ohio will remove the existing bare steel pipeline and install a new 

twenty-inch, 0.375 wall thickness ("W"), grade X 52 HP pipeline that will be fusion bond 

epoxy ("FEE") coated and cathodically protected with anodes. The design criteria will be 

for a Class 3 location. The pipeline will be designed for a Maximum Allowable 

Operating Pressure ("MAOP") of 174 pounds per square inch (psig) and will be 

hydrostatically tested in place to a minimum of 261 psig. The twenty-inch pipe 

replacement will be placed in the location of the existing twelve-inch line after it is 

removed from the ground. The twelve-inch pipe (L#4999) that will be replaced is 
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typically sixty to seventy years old having been installed primarily in 1949. It is bare 

steel and is eligible to be replaced as part of the Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement 

program. The line currently has a MAOP of 174 psig. 

In general, the replacement pipeline will fraverse along Dominion East Ohio 

easements within rural undeveloped property and agricultural fields. There are two 

residential homes along the route. 

The existing twelve-inch pipeline is owned, operated, and maintained by Dominion 

East Ohio. The proposed twenty-inch replacement pipeline will also be owned, operated, 

and maintained by Dominion East Ohio. The pipeline installation within the corridor will 

be by permit of the Weathersfield Township, Trumbull County, Austintown Township, 

and Mahoning County officials. No permanent access roads are proposed for the project. 

4906-l]|.-02(BH2V. Why the project meets the requirements for a Construction 
Notice 

This project meets the criteria listed in Appendix B of Ohio Administrative Code 

("OAC^) Rule 4906-1-01 for a construction notice. The new gas line project is +/-1,720 

feet of twenty-inch HP distribution pipeline that will replace +/-1,720 feet of the existing 

twelve-inch HP distribution pipeline (L#4999). Thus it meets the criteria of Appendix 

B(l)(a) because it is a new gas line that is less than one mile in length. 

In addition, the replacement pipeline will be located wholly within Dominion East 

Ohio's service area; Dominion East Ohio owns and operates the existing line that will be 

replaced and will continue to own and operate the new pipeline; and the primary purpose 

of the new segment will be to assure a constant natural gas supply to Dominion East 
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Ohio's!customers and will be eligible for recovery as part of the Pipeline Infrastructure 

Replacement program. A map of the area is included as Attachment A. 

49Q6-l|̂ -ft2flBK3): Need for the natural gas transmission line 

Because the existing pipeline is sixty to seventy years old, it has required increased 

maintenance in the last nimiber of years. [For accounting purposes, the useful life (based 

on depreciation) of steel pipe is 56 years.] In 2004 and 2010 Dominion East Ohio was 

compelled to replace portions of this mainline. When the new pipeline is constructed 

ihere will be savings to Dominion East Ohio's customers in the maintenance expenses 

attributed to this line. In addition, the new pipeline will meet the safety standards enacted 

since the installation of the existing lines. 

4?ff#-||:ffM)f4)i A l̂̂ f îp t̂e4 ypnsfru^pn ^̂ ?̂ e4ŷ e, in-serviy^ 4ate 

Assuming that this Construction Notice is processed in accordance with OAC Rule 

4906-5-t02 and expeditiously as contemplated by the additional payment made in 

accordance with Rule 4906-5-11 (I), Dominion East Ohio would begin construction in 

March of 2011 and place the line in service by the summer of 2011. 

4906-l^-02mV5^: Estimated capital cost 

The high-level estimate for the installation of the new twenty-inch HP gas main and 

the removal of the existing twelve-inch HP gas main is $516,000. 

4906-1 V02(B)(6); Operating characteristics, number and types of required 
structures, land requirements 

MAOP: The proposed pipelines segment will have a flow rate ranging from 990 

Mcf peri hour to 28 Mcf per hour based on a winter temperature of 40° Fahrenheit and a 

4424976vl 



CASE N O . 11-1155-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

COUNTY LINE ROAD 

NEW DISTRIBUTION LINE 

also included for reference. Three notification letters have been sent to the landowners 

and two notification letters have been sent to community officials prior to construction 

start as part of Dominion East Ohio's communication activities. Landowners will also 

receive notification phone calls and direct contact through Dominion East Ohio on-site 

personnel during the pipeline construction process. 

4906-ll-02(C) DOCUMENTATION OF CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

Dominion East Ohio has contacted various community officials to inform them 

about this proposed replacement pipeline. Copies of the model letter sent to the 

communities are attached as Attachment D. 

This Construction Notice is being provided concurrentiy to the public officials of 

Weathersfield Township and Trumbull County and Austintown Township and Mahoning 

County who are listed on Attachment E. 

A copy of the fransmittal letter submitting this Construction Notices on the same 

day that it was filed with the Ohio Power Siting Board is also included as Attachment E. 

Dominion East Ohio has made the applications/notices to the appropriate officials 

at the appropriate times for the permits as shown on Attachment F. 
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Attachment A 

Map of Project Area 
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Attachment B 

DRTVING DIRECTIONS 

County Line Road in Austintown Township 

To gain access to tiie site from the south, drive northerly on 1-71. Follow 1-76 East to 1-80 East. 
Exit on Salt Springs Road (Exit 226) and tum left (northwest). Tum left (southwest) onto 

West Liberty Street. Continue to Four Mile Run Road and tum left (south). Tum left (northeast) 
onto Covmty Line Road. Continue to 1433 County Line Road. Pipeline to be replaced is in 

DEO easement north and south of road. 

4424976vl 



CASE NO. 11-1155-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

COUNTY LINE ROAD 

NEW DISTRIBUTION LINE 

Map showing Centerline of New Pipeline 
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Figure 2. Aerial Location for the Pipeline 
Infrastructure Replacement Project-Pi R220 

1-80 County Line Road, Trumbull 
and Mahoning Counties, Ohio. 
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Attachment C 

List of Existing Properties with Dominion East Ohio Specific Easements and 
Model Landowner Notification Letters. 

COUNTY LINE ROAD - WEATHERSFIELD & AUSTINTOWN TOWNSHIPS PROJECT (PIR 220) 

CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER 

Viciti/Gregorv Fairbanks 
Lisa Ellis 

David Hargett 
Dean Rowthojrn 
Linda Docl(up 
Mark BaKnojl 

James/Linda Jones 

MAIUNG ADDRESS 

1433 County Line Road 
1424 County Line Road 
1421 County Line Road 

155 N. Main St. 
PO Box 142 

3937 New Road 
1013 Elvira Court 

CITY 

McDonald 
Mineral Ridge 

McDonald 
Youngstown 

Randolph 
Younf^town 
McDonald 

STATE 

Ohio 
Ohio 
Ohio 
Ohio 
Ohio 
Ohio 
Ohio 

ZIP 

44437 
44440 
44437 
44515 
44265 
44515 
44437 

DEOFASEMENTOR 

ROAD RIGHT-OF WAY? 
DEO Easement 
Adjacent Parcel 
DEO Easement 
DEO Easement 
DEO Easement 
Adjacent Parcel 
DEO Easement 
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D^niaioa East Ohio -^Mr W^f^amAwA^^M^ 
320 Sorineside Drive. Suite 320. Akron. OH 4'*333 ^ " " ^ • ^ ^ ^ • • • O W W l 

?, 

Deoemb«'lg,2008 

Dear Landowner. 

Subject: Notification of Natural Gas Pipeline Replacement 

Plra^ be advised that Dominion East Ohio (DEO) is the owno- of a natural gas pipeline 
and has made toitative plans to replace the aforementioned natural gas pipeline that 
crosses various }nx>pa1ies in Austintown Township, Mahoning County and Weathersfield 
Township, Trumbull County. 

As part of the replacement notification process, your iHopcrty (Parcel W) has been 
identified as being part of the pipeline route involved in this replacement project. DEO 
anticipates construction to commence some time during the second quarter of 2009. 
Dominion personnel or its contractors, in the near fiiture, may be accessing your property 
for the following reasons: 

1. surveying and staking (pipeline route) 
2. environmental assessment 
3. archeological digging/exploration 
4. right of way site jM'qKtration 
5. any other activity as required by the project 

If you have tenants occupying this parcel, please advise them of this pipeline replacement 
project. 

Should you have any further questions conceming this pipeline replacement project, 
please cimtact our Land Services Department at 330-664-2626. 

Sincerely, 

DOMINION EAST OHIO 

LAND SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

File: 020 
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panlmoa Eaa Ohio 
3|20 Sprin^de Dmc. Suite 320. Akron. OH 44i3i W ^ PomiiMon 

June 23.2009 

«CuiiwitJ'nq)erty_Owner» 
«AddT»s» 
«City». «State» «Zip» 

DeiV Landowner 

Subject: Update on Construction 

Please be advised that Dominion East CHiio (DEO) is the owner of a natural ^ pipeline 
and has made tentative plans to rqdace the af(»ementi<»ied natural gas pipeline that 
crones various properties located in Austintown Township, Mahoning County and 
Wetfbosfield Township, Trumbull County. 

As part of the replacement notification process, your property (Parcel #«Parcel_») has 
be«i idmtified as being part of the pipeline route involved in tins replacement project. 

The cMMtnictlon on this piodiae has been ddaved in order to complete further 
tfr^ff^itfearr work. We are ^yaliiatiiig thb project for tcntaave omstniction in 2010 

If you have toiants occupying this parcel, please advise them of this pipeline replacement 
picgect. 

ShiHild you have any further questions conceming this ppeline replacement project, 
please contact our Land Services Depwtment at 330-664-2626. 

DOMINION EAST OHIO 

LAND SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Hte:020 
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Omaialan Ecu Obio ^ H ^ I W ^ a B a a B a S t f ^ B B 
320 Sprin^ide Drive. Suite 320, Akron, Ol I '(43.M ^ ^ •MWlMllWWra 

Maidi 1,2011 

^(QaTent_Pn^>aty_Owna^ 

(̂Ctty», «Stat^ «Zip» 

pear Propety Owner: 

Stibjec :̂ Qmstruction Notificati(Hi of Natural Gas Pipeline Rq>lacement 

Puraunt to the prior letters you received. Dominion East C^o will b^in tree clearing as 
i^eded (m March 14,2011 in jsiqNiration for the natural gas pipeline replacement Upon 
waxi^f&aa. of die tree clearing on m around April 1,2011, the pipeline rq>lac«nent vtill 
eommaice. Construction is eqiected to continue through July 31,2011. 

(%ice weak is ocmiplete, the te^oration of yards and pavonoit will be done as quiddy as 
pQsdUe. Tyinatl yard restoratitm is limited to gnding and seeding. 

Safisty is Dominion's hi^est pritxrity. Be assured we will take every possible step to 
oisive fhe secimty of the area, your pnq>etty, your fiimily and our employees. All 
^iifdoyees and contractors carry a Dondnion i ^ t o ID. 

If yuMi have tenants occupying this pared, please advise them of this pipeline rqilacement 
pfojecL 

W« reqwdfiiUy request that you caU our Land Services Dqurtmoit at 330-664-'2626 if 
you hcve my questions ccmceming this pipdine refrfacement t»ojecL 

Simerdy, 

l|)OMDaON EAST OHIO 

IU\ND SERVICES Dm»AR'l^ffiNT 

S e : 220 ((XZO) 
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Appendix D 

Model Letters to Local Officials Informing them about the New Pipeline. 

0 ^ \ DamJaJm Eut OUo i f l F ' 1% n ».« 8B« • n • • ' 
320 Springade Dri»e, Suiie 320, Akron, OH +4333 ' ^ ^ i ^ l W l l i m Q I l 

March 10,2009 

Mr.FredBobovn^ 
1861 aovednook Drive 
MiiMral RMge, Ohio 

Re: Notification of Clearin^Constiuction in Dominion East CHuo (DEO) Right of Way 
and/or m tiie imblic Right of Way 

Dear Mr. Bobovnyk: 

This is to infomi you that we will be conducting woik in your community in preparation 
for mainliiK replaoemoit undo' the Dominion Pipeline Infiastructure Replacement 
Program. This is to let you know that we will be winking in and around sumnmding 
areas Au^ntown, Mineral Ridge, McDonald, Niles Townships., Trumbull, and 
Mah«Niii% Counties. While we are there it may be necessary to remove trees that 
intts&re with access in the Dominion easement and /or Public right Of Way. 

DEO anticipates clearing to begin the wedc of March 16,2009. and construction to 
ccmanence die after June 1,2009. Please note that we are soisitive to your community's 
needs. We have notified the residents of up ccHningwmk in the area. All ai^licable 
pennits will be filed. 

We wiBited to make sure you are aware of our presence in the ndghboriiood and that we 
are engaged in a project that will (Hovide great boiefit in the years to come. Please let us 
know if you have any que^ons and at concerns. 

Coirtact L«Hi Yuan. Sr. Communication Specialist <m PIR iKojects at (330) 664-2519 or 
lYacy Stevms. External Affairs M a n a ^ at (330) 478-3104. 

Resftectfiilly. 

LofiYuffii, 
Sr. CcHnmnnication Specialist 
Pipdine Infiastiut^ure Rq)l«»mait 

CC: Daniel Apitz, Project Manago- (330) 664-2513 
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Doniiiiioiv 
M»rLK»y^'20ll 

ft*r. DdvW DeQwistofafO, Trumbull County Engineer 
450 Norm raver Rcl.,NW 
Warren 0144483 

Decs' Ml OeChrisfctforo 

OorrAf̂ ion East OWo prevkxtsly notifiecl you in March of 2009 that one or more gas main lines 
Vtnxdd tie f^Jkiced in your communHy <l 80 & County line Rood). Work to reprface the 
ip̂ pei&nedi) hce been rescheckJed for Mcvch of this year. 

As a renhifKler, we will perform the nrraln line work In the piksiic Right-of-Way, vi^ich includes the 
free krtfi) area and in DEO easem«its on private property, wNch inckides residential yards, 
€Qrteuiturd flekk end vMXxled areas. This may require removal of obstructksns located in the 
ffight-ofi-Way. 

Once the work Is COTrplete, restoratkan will begin as soon as weather perrr*ls. Final restoration 
vM ickB prtoce concurrently with the constaictton. Typical yard restoration is limited to grading 
OfKl seecttr^ Hcŝ dcover restoration wW occur as soari as possible weather perrrWfing, except as 
93ecMed oth@r\A^ by iocd or county requirements. 

Sctfety is Dorr̂ r̂ on's hi^est priority. Be cssured vt/e wIN take every possible step to ensure the 
secivHy of the area property, customers and their fcRTtHy menrrisers, and our employees. Any 
emiE ôyee or contracted ttKtt v»/iy need to access insWe gas equipment will carry a Donr̂ nion 
iSrtiotolO. 

Our Intent is to cause the least amotHit of irK:onvenience to ciBtorers during construction. 
Ih^e wIN be inforrrxstional signs posted OTKI infcmnatton vi/iH be available on our Web site at 
www.dom.com, keyword: Pfpsttie ltopiac«m«nl. and by phone at 1-800-544-̂ 768. if you hove 
ai:Mciflc questkxis. you are always free to ask our employees or contractors in the area, You 
RfKjy abo coB <XH- ( M O Construction Support Department at the phone number above Monday 
ffvoughi Frktay, from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. or send an e-mcM to C^oConstructlonSuFqxjrtQdom.com. 

IhorA you for yoia potlerKie and incterstcndkig as we work to Improve our lines to provide you 
ttte s a l ^ and most reVcMe gas sen/toe possible. 

ttccySIVvera 
Sxtamd Affalfs Monc^er 

Cc: M. Schc»ffer 

4725 Southway St., SW, Canton OH 44706 
330-478-3104 Toll Free 866-478-5778 

Email: Tracy.W.Stevens@dom.«M)m 
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Attachment E 

List of Officials who will be served a copy of the Construction Notice (BNR). 

Weathersfield Township and Trumbull County 

Steven J. Gerberry, Township Trustee 
Marvin McBride, Township Trustee 
James E. Stoddard, Township Trustee 
c/o Fred R. Bobovnyk, Fiscal Officer 
Weathersfield Township 
1451 Prospect Street 
Mineral Ridge, OH 44440 

David DeChristofaro, P.E., P.S. 
Trumbull County Engineer 
650 North River Road N.W. 
Warren, OH 44483-2255 

Trumbull County Health Department 
176 Chestnut Ave. NE 
Warren, OH 44483 

Paul E. Heltzel 
Daniel E. Polivka 
Frank S. Fuda 
Trumbull County Commissioners 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street N.W. 
Warren, OH 44481 

Bill Miller 
Director 
Trumbull County Planning Commission 
347 North Park Avenue 
Warren, OH 44481 

Austintown Township and Mahoning Covmty 

Jim Davis, Trustee 
David Ditzler, Trustee 
Lisa Oles, Trustee 
c/o Mike Kurislh, Fiscal Officer 
Austintown Township 
82 Ohltown Road 
Austintown, OH 44515 

Michael O'Shaughnessy, Department Head 
Mahoning County Planning Commission 
50 Westchester Drive, Suite 203 
Youngstown, OH 44515 

Matthew Stefanak, Department Head 
Mahoning County District Board of Health 
50 Westchester Drive 
Youngstown, OH 44515 

John McNally 
Carol Rimedio-Righetti 
Anthony Traficanti 
Mahoning County Commissioners 
Mahoning County Administration Building 
21 W. Boardman Street, Second Floor 
Youngstown, OH 44503 

Richard A. Marsico P.E., P.S 
Mahoning County Engineer 
940 Bears Den Road 
Youngstown, OH 44512 
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Model transmittal letter to Local Public Officials enclosing the BNR 

Biicker& Eckler 
A T T O R N B t I i AT LAW 

COIUMSUS I CkeVfLANO 
eiHCINIUTI.MVTiOM 

BfttCKea t. ECKLER LLP 
lOOSauttiTnMSnwt 
ColonUws, o t » i«32(».4291 
MAIN; 014.2:7.23Ott 
FAX:at4»7j9go 

wwwtincMr.ami 
intoQcuttiiutom 

aalyw.e 
9H.3SSa» 
MooflitalilStirlctat.csre 

March 4. 2(11 

«Address» 

Re: Notification of New Natural (ias Pipeline Project 

Dear «Salutatlon». 

Pltasc be advised that Doininion East Ohio (DBO) plans to install • /-1.72i) 
feet of a new twenty-inch IIP pipeline and remove the e.xi.stinu iwclve-iiKh 
IIP distribution pipeline (L«499Q) which is approximately sixty to sevent\ 
years old. The new line will run north and south from County Line Koad 
within Dominion Ea.st Ohio easements. The pipeline installation within tl e 
corridor will be by permit of the Weatberstleld Township. Trumbull Ctunty, 
AustintovTO Township, at̂ d Mahoning County otTicials The primary purpose 
of the new segment will be to assure a constant natural gas supply to 
Dominion Hast Ohio's customers 

Construction will be limited to the right-of-way and the impact will be 
temporary. The construclion is anticipated to begin in Vpril 3011 and to end 
by July 31, 2011. After all the work is completed, grades will be ictunud to 
preconstruction contours. A copy of the Construction Notice tiled tcnlay with 
the Ohio Power Siting Board is attached. 

If you have any questions conceming this pipeline replacement piojcct. 
please contact .Mark Schaefter (330) 664-2.^ 17. 

Sincerely, 

*t2J770»l 

Sallv W. Bloomfield 

cc: Mark SchaefTer, Prcject Manager 
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Attachment F 

Agency Letters Attached: 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Mary Knapp - April 27,2009 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Update Confirmation, Jennifer Smith-Castro - July 20,2010 

Tetra Tech - Historical and Cultural Determination, Bonnie Locking - May 18,2010 

Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Brian Mitch - August 4,2010 

Tetra Tech - Wetland Determination, Brad Schaeffer - May 18,2010 

Trumbull County Soil & Water Conservation District, Jason Trapp - May 26,2010 

Trumbull County Soil & Water Conservation District Update Confirmation, 

Jacob Gore - June 10,2010 

Mahoning Covmty Soil & Water Conservation District, Sean McGuire - May 26, 2010 

Mahoning Coimty Soil & Water Conservation District Update Confirmation, 
Sean McGuire - July 20,2010 
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U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Mary Knapp - April 27 ,2009 

MY-I1«0I tttUni niOM-U $ Fi$H I VILOLIFE SEmiCE 11448(6819 T-97I P.08/13 F-7S2 

United States Department of the Interior 

FISH AMD WILDLIFE SERVICE 

4«2SManw Head, Suik 104 
CohmikiN, OUo 43230 

(«14) 4K-8993 /FAX (614) 4i«4t9»t 
>^pra27.2009 

SanMMhiBW TAILS; ZOW-TA-OMS 

Maei^EBviKxiBQental 20oiMPA4i6o 
320 Sfjaiaeride Drive, Suite 320 

Re: Eatt(^oGasC(8upany,PqNdiBeInfisstnKtttmR^ac«ncmPK^^ 

DearMr.MUhew: 
I 

This is in ta^pooae to your ftAxmty 2.2009 letter lecpiesth^ iafonaatiffli reganiing federally 
tbntimed sad endiutgaed species at ihe above-refomced inject site. lite proposed project 
invdNwstii0replac«Bi«atofa{q>roKiinittely4,] miks (Klines 4999 and 412 under EOG's 
I^)d|KlnfiarauctureRq;dai»neat(PIR)]»ograin. The pn^iosed fwoject involves pipe 
iqdMttiieitt ia tlBce secttom beginnii^ at the Niles E«n IxHder station on Olive Rd. and e ^ 
î tpfogtoBSlely 100 ft. north ofh/bbsamg Ave. sod is located in Trumbull and Mahoning 
CoraHes. We uadostand that a 60'survey c(Hrid(»w»ot»arved centered on the existiiig 
ROW. ia viAddi open meadovtr, vp l aa fore^ xMd ROW. reridential lawn, stream, and wetland 
ha^ttiwcfedocumeiited Accc»«&ngtt your Iett», the proposed project site is priinarily 
k>CMdvi^toM»dzeadaniaIarMS ami stane forested areas. In addition, 9 streams and 10 
w«An& are Cfoased or eocounlered widiin ^ pn^(K»ed aUgnmott's 6 0 ' s t ^ 

llNfe a n M Fetoiri wikDifb re%e$, wOdoiiess «eaa, or Oitical Halntat widim 
tfeiaaite. 

We leensiiaaKl that prt^iosed deveUqfMnea^ avokl aiKl mieimiK water quaUty i ^ 
im|Metttk>Iili^c|^tyfi^aadwiIdU&habit«,»ieh as Swests, streams, and w e ^ ^ Best 
ctmsUMlkm teekoiques should be used ta ininkni2s cfi»ion, paiticulariy on slopes. 
AdfitioBdty, a»tuial tafiBars aiDund breams and wettends dwuld be pieserved to e n h a ^ 
beaeficU fiMCtioBS. In additioa,vt«siqnx»t and leccHsracndmHisaticHi activities that reduce the 
Itktiaioed of invarive plant ^Kead and eacoun^ native pl£«t colmiization. Prevention of non-
MBivit invasive p b t catablidanent is critical ia maintirinHig Mj^ qualiQ' habitats. AUdistiubed 
anas ia the pKgea vicini^ should be Oulched and tcv^etated with narive i ^ t species. 
Sta^Of areas dioidd be kqR well away from seeams and wetlands, and coittaucti<»i areas 
A«dd be q ^ d ^ rqplasted wfth ottdve vegetattMi Mowing eonstnicdon. 

ENDtANOERED SPECIES COMMENTS: The pfqioaed project lies widmi the range of the 
lodteM iNrt (Ml^b sodalia), a fedoally listed endugetcd specks. Since first Usted as 
entfaufered m 1967, tbcar populatiott has declined by aeariy 60%. Several SKUSS have 
c(»aiNKed to the decline of the lodiaaa bat, inelu^bg the lo« and degraik^ 
hituHMMula, hMmaa dirtw^ww during hibenwliOB, pcat ic i^ , ami the loaa and dcgradatioa of 
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fixested h^nttt, puticulady sttmds of large, mtrtute trees. Fngm^itation of forest habitat may 
also CMttibub: to declines. Ourii^ winter, hMUana b ^ hibonate in caves and abandoned mines. 
Siaaoaff haldtat requbonoits fcHT ^ spedes are not well defined but die foUowing are 
^oaidned iaq^attant: 

(1) <bad or live trees and snags with peding or exfidktiag b ^ split tree trunk and/or 
braiKdies, CT cavities, v^^ch may be used as matenoity lomt areas; 
(2) live trees (such as ^Sbaricludcwy and oaks) wUchhave exfolijOing bade; 
i3)ibttmAeBgt^n,ixpatitnanas,saAvi^»^ 

It i^iliaBS dM b i ^ a i exhibiting the chviffiieiistics desoibed above may be present at the 
ia»IsiMed project site. This inchidM the d a g ^ ^ 
yotv l^ier, which woe found 0 ) ^ than 15 feet fiom die iHoposed centerline, and which you 
jRttewinbei«t»ned. Also, î Kstos and ntedescripdoapio>i&dii^icated)at other suitable 
issgn^haiHeBttiMy be avaiUbk for the b d i m a b t t a l o ^ die proposed alignm^^ Therefore, 
we recoBBrtMtd that any trees exbOritiag any of t l» characiOBtics, listed above, as well as 
WRoWdti^ trees, be saved wherever possible. Iftrees canned be avoided, they should only be 
catbilw«eBS«plMBb«'3eafldApi41. Due to the snoail area of inq>act, the linear nature of 
die pii^jcd, and dw limited tuiioiBit of pc^ntial roosting habi ts we believe that implem^tation 
^Uie aeasMud tree cle«ing guiddines is sufBdeat to avoid ai^ mmimlze any potential effects 
todieladianabat Iftbe seasonal tree ekatingguideliBescaaaot be inqjlanented, mist iwt or 
oOMsorv^maybewmantedtodelcnniiieifbatsaiefHesaK. Any survey diould be designed 
and emducied k cooi^uaion with die En&mgered S p e ^ s Coordinatar fiw this office. 

Tie ptoptatd project lies within the l a i ^ of tl» CIBMMA {Pleuroheim eUtva), a federally listed 
«id«atgacdfi«liEwaiBr mussel The dabshell tnhal»ts areas with sand or gravel substrate and 
idsopRftrs areas widiiifites and runs. The inoposed project also lies within the range of the 
dMcpMM WMad {Ple^basia eypHŝ ffX a Federal CftndidMe fire-water mussel, which is 
poMnSaUy fiMnd inihe Ohio River. However, due to the ^ « ^ ^ p e , Mze, aad location, the 
fm^ecK, as pn^Kised, dioidd iM>t iBQMCt theM qpecies «• d u » h ^ 

The projeet lies widiin the range of the eastmi •Maaasaaga ( I S ^ w m ctoemtw eatenatus), a 
dodle nMtlesBudce dua h decUtdng tlnoiigliout its nationd nffige and is cuiiendy a F e d e ^ 
CaB^fMe sqpedes. ThesndceiscuiTentlylist^aseDdiBHsaedbytheStateofOl^Q. The 
jBaSHuan^ is o f l« foiffidm or imff wet areas, indiidtag wdtands, w d jH^jr^, or 
woodbador id r robe^hdn t^ This often inchides dry gc^denrod meadows widi a mosaic of 
oviySKces^iotd woody species s u ^ as dogwood or nwltiflora rose. Wet hatatat and neaiby 
(by edl^estttetitiliaed by die smdces,«^eeiaUydiffii^ the spring and M . Dry inland areas t ^ to 
1.5 inSM away tteudlized dining die sunumr^ if availdUe. I^e newest known records of 
eaatei»in«waswiga are scvwrtd miles ftxmittetwroject area and BO suitabte habitat « i s t s w 
the iMB>ediaiep»Bje« area. Therefore, no impacts to ttis ^ecies are anticipated. 

KWmATORY BIRD CX}MMENTS: TIui proposed {Mnject Iks widun dM range of die bald 
c i ^ (Jili&iMlitf/lra<»»cre/^b/MsX a ^ccies p 
Piote^oA A«t and die Migrttoiy Biid TieaQT AcL The Msiest known aest is OMHe than 4 miles 
fittBdie prefect area. Therefore, due to die im^ect type, size, and location, die jnroject, as 
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ppopoae^dHMdd not impact this species or its habitat. This predudes the need f(»iurdieracdon 
on ̂  p n ^ as required py dw MigratiHy Kid Treaty Act, and die Bald and Oolden Eagle 
PraiaCtisAAct I 

Shoidd adt^ofld infinina^n on li^ed (tfpn^iosed species or their critical habitat beconoe 
avaUalrie or if new tn£mni|tion reveds effects of the action di^ were not previously c(»]$idered, 
ouroNimralsaiMiicctMnnWdadttismayberecoiuddered. These conuaents have been prepare 
under die audiorit^rof dK FiMi and WikUife Cooidiaati(Hi Act (48 Stat. 401, as anmukd; 16 
U.S.C. 6dl et seq.X die Enaaa^ered Species Act .of 1973 (BSA), as anraaded, and are consistent 
wiA die mtem of the NadoW Bttviromneidd Poliqr Act of 1969 mid die U. S. Fish and Wildlife 
Scrvke's ̂ fidgaticm Policyi This letter provides tecbincd aasi^mce only and docs not serve as a 
c(»qdeted.s0edcm 7 onmilEation document 

We lyipiedaitolbcqqxHtunity to provide diesecomoieBis. Ifyoahaveqne^ton5,orifweniay 
be <MrfiBfdMr aawdsnce in tnis inattcr, pktte contact Jciirafo SBd^^ 
vtBoe «r by easail at Jetmif<r_SiBiArCa^ro(§fws.^v. 

Smcerely, 

Fidd St^jorvisor 

ee: a m m , DOW. SCEA Umt. Cohmdms. OH 
land SduMSbr. Tettk Tedi, Inc. 285 ElUcott St, Buffido, NY 14203 
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HiAagR-

I have leviewed Ibe leqvett bdov and ondentaBd dist only a p<mi« of IIK oogiBal pnjcct u to be CSOOQI^^ 
qiedes ia &e area widda dw pnicct fbo^lte. dtere are BO diniges as dui liiBe. IhcRfoce. we agcce A « tlw aeaaoiiai d e a n ^ 
k t t €g&on l t e<^ce»»^^a i i t i i a t f t . AHrtitH)iially,Boaewqiedeaia£onwariflniiavailaMeatdiMlm^Agefflfe.weliavenQaddi^ 
have aagr fueAiOBS. Iliaalt ywL 

«..«•••••.«•••••.. 
Rdi aid'WBdUe Bidegte 
UAflAA«lcKieScnicx 
Eooti^iical Services FMM 0£Bce 
4«2S Mane Roui. S i te IM 
Cetiriau. W o 43230 
6 1 4 ^ I 6 « S 9 3 I I L M 

6144tM9<M9AX) 

' t a c t . AMJe' <Aiiaiefeaceiat«ratedLcciii> 

07/«l/201(> 01:02 AM 

f. "Scbaener, Brad" 

SobgUTUo 

CouM you plaasc tate a kMi at dw PmoZO lUcinon Road Project, ZOOS-TMOW, JOOS^̂ A ÎGO? The USFWS Issued t ^ 
gke to cadkin dtat die raqxnse Is sHI valid. 

J1%^i»t^»IHasiE^a.'?"' 
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Tetra Tech - Historical and Cultural Determination, Bonnie Locking - May 18,2010 

TETRATECH 

May 18,2010 

Mr. Mark Schaeffer 
Manager, Gas Projects 
320 Springside Dr., Suite 320 
Akrcm, OH 43333 

Re: East Ohio Gas Company, Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement Program 
OHPO Sectton 106 Summary Form 
PiR220 - l-Wi County Line Road 

Dear Mr. Schae f^ 

TebB Tech, Inc. is submitting this fbrni to document compliance of the PIR220 - 1-80 
County Une Road project wfdi Section 106 of the ^4ational Historic Preservation Act for 
the Pipeline infrastructure Replacement Program. A careful review of the project was 
amdut^ed to determine if any effects to cultural resources as a result of the PIR220 - 1 -
80 County Line Road project can be anticipated. Tetra Tech has determined that no 
h^ork: pr(H)erties will be affected and the project will have no adverse effect on cultural 
resources. 

Should the proposed project change in any manner, please notify me immediately so 
that continued compliance can be confirmed. A copy of the Section 106 Summary Form 
is induded for the project fHes. 

If you have any questions or need additional information conceming completion of this 
fom\, please contact me at (716) 849-9419 or bonnie.locking@tetratech.com. 

Sbicerely, 
Tebfa Toc^ Inc. 

'U47 
Bonnie Loddng 
Principal Investigator 

Endosure: 
OHPO Section 106 Summary Fomn 
USGS Location Map 
Aerial Site Location Map 

cc: 
Tetra Tech FHe: 100-NEA-DRO524 

Tetra Tech, Inc. 
285 Ellicott Street. Buff.iio. MY I (203 

T d 716.849.9419 1 ^ 716.849.9420 wwwtQtr.itnch.com 
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Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Brian Mitch - August 4,2010 

From: Mitch, Brian [mailto:Brian.Mitch@)dnr.state.oh.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 04, 2010 8:43 AM 
To: Peace, Angle 
Subject: 10-0245; DEOG PIR Unes 4999 and 412 PIR 220 

ODNR C O M M E N T S TO Angle Peace, Tetra Tech, 285 Ellicott Street, Buffalo, New York 14203 

Project: Three sections of lines 4999 and 412, a total of approximately 4.1 miles, are intended to be replaced. 

Location: The site is located in Sections 1,2, and 3, Weathersfield Township, Trumbull County, and Austintown 
Township, Mahoning County, Girard and Youngstown Quadrangles. 

The Ohio Dq)artijient of Natural Resources (ODNR) has completed a review of the above referenced project. These 
conmients were generated by an inter-disciplinary review within the Department. These comments have been prepared 
under the authority of the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act (48 Stat. 401, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 661 et seq.), the 
National Environmental Policy Act, the Coastal Zone Management Act, Ohio Revised Code and other applicable laws and 
regulations. These comments are also based on ODNR's experience as the state natural resource management agency and 
do not supersede or replace the regulatory authority of any local, state or federal agency nor relieve the applicant of the 
obligation to comply with any local, state or federal laws or regulations. 

Rare and Endangered Species: The ODNR, Ohio Biodiversity Database contains no data at this project site. 

Our invaitory projgram has not completely surveyed Ohio and relies on information supplied by many individuals and 
organizations. Therefore, a lack of records for any particular area is not a statement that rare species or unique features are 
absent from that area. 

Fish and Wfldlife: The ODNR, Division of Wildlife (DOW) has the following conmients. 

The current comments regarding this project are the same as those submitted on March 4,2009 and August 19, 2009 with 
two minor changes. 

The project is Avithin the range of the Indiana bat (Myotis sodalis), a state and federally endangered species. The following 
species of trees ha[ve relatively high value as potential Indiana bat roost trees: Shagbark hickory (Carya ovata), Shellbark 
hickory (Carya laciniosa), Bittemut hickory {Carya cordiformis). Black ash (Fraxinus nigra). Green ash (Fraxinus 
pennsylvanica). White ash (Fraxinus americana). Shingle oak (Quercus imbricaria), Northem red oak (Quercus rubra), 
Slippay elm (Ulmus rubra), American elm (Ulmus americana). Eastern cottonwood (Populus deltoides), Silver maple 
(Acer saccharinum). Sassafras (Sassafras albidum). Post oak (Quercus stellata), and White oak (Quercus alba). Indiana 
bat habitat consists of suitable trees that include dead and dying trees of the species listed above with exfoliating bark, 
crevices, or cavities in upland areas or riparian corridors and living trees of the species listed above with exfoliating bark, 
cavities, or hollow areas formed from broken branches or tops. If suitable trees occur within the project area, these trees 
must be conserved. If suitable habitat occurs on the project area and trees must be cut, cutting must occur between 
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September 30 and! April 1. If suitable trees must be cut during the summer months of April 2 to September 29, a net 
survey must be conducted in May or June prior to cutting. If no tree removal is proposed, the project is not likely to 
impact this species. 

The project is within the range of the bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus), a state threatened species. However, 
currently there arq no records of this species near the project area. 

The project is within the range of the black bear (Ursus americanus), a state endangered species. Due to the mobility of 
this species, the project is not likely to have an impact on this species. 

The portion of the project located in Mahoning County is within the range of the Northem harrier (Circus cyaneus), a state 
endangered bird. Due to the land use of the project area and adjacent area, the DOW believes the project is not likely to 
impact this species. 

The portion of the project located in Trumbull County is within the range of the Eastern massasauga (Sistrurus eatenatus), 
a state ̂ dangered and a federal candidate snake species. Due to the location of the project, the DOW believes the project 
is not likely to impact this species. 

The portion of the project located in Trumbull County is within the range of the clubshell (Pleurobema clava), a state and 
federally endangered mussel, and the snuffbox (Epioblasma triquetra), a state endangered mussel. Since there is no 
history of mussels in the vicinity of the project area, this project is not likely to have an impact on these species. 

The portion of the project located in Trumbull County is within the range of the bobcat (Lynx rufus), a state endangered 
species. Due to the mobility of this species, the project is not likely to have an impact on this species. 

The portion of the project located in Trumbull County is also withui the range of the mountain brook lamprey 
(Ichthyomyzon greeleyi), a state endangered fish. Due to the mobility of this species the project is not likely to impact this 
species. 

The project is within the range of the yellow-bellied sapsucker (Sphyrapicus varius), a state endangered bird. Due to the 
land use of the project area and surrounding area, the DOW believes the project is not likely to impact this species. 

The project is not within the range of the snowy egret (Egretta thula) as previously indicated. However, it is within the 
range of the trumpeter swan (Cyg^us buccinator), a state endangered bird. Due to the land use of the project area and 
sim-ounding area, the DOW believes the project is not likely to impact this species. 

Geological Survey: The ODNR, Division of Geological Survey has no changes to its original comments regarding this 
project. 

ODNR appreciates the opportunity to provide these comments. Please contact Brian Mitch at (614) 265-6378 if you have 
qu^ons about these comments or need additional information. 

Brian Mitch, Envirormiental Review Manager 
Ohio Department 6f Natural Resources 
Environmental Sdvices Section 
2045 Morse Road^ Building F-3 
Columbus, Ohio 43229-6693 
Office: (614) 265-6378 
Fax: (614) 262-2197 
briaamitch@dnrJstate.oh.us 
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Tetra Tech - Wetland Determination, Brad Schaeffer - May 18,2010 

TETRATECH 

May 18, 2010 

Mr. Wtork Schaeffer 
Manager, Gas Projects 
320 Sprii^icle Drive, Suite 320 
Akron, OH 44333 

Re: East Ohio Gas Coinpany, Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement Program, 
Wetland Determination Letter Report 
PIR220 -1-80 County Une Road 

Dear Mr. Schaeffer 

Teba Tech, Inc. is submitting this wetland detennlnation letter report for the pipeline 
Infira^ructure replacement project located In the vicinity of Interstete 80 and County Line 
Road in Trumbull and Mahoning Counties, Ohio. This report documents the results of a 
wrtlafKl desktop analysis fbr the project area and Includes a brief project introduction, 
revtow of background data, results nanative, and figures. In summary, no wetlands or 
wa^rtxidi^ were detennined to occur in the project area. 

If you have any questions or need acMtttonal informatkin conceming this report, please 
bm t̂ofA me at (716) 849-9419 or brad.schaeffer@t6tratech.com. 

j^nrareiy, 
Tetra Jedh, Inc. 

^rad St^iaeffsr 
Mamiging Environmental Scientist 

Enck)»jres: 
USGS Map 
Aerial Map 

Tetra Tech File: 100-NEA-DRO524 
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Trumbull County Soil & Water Conservation District - Jason Trapp, May 26,2010 

3 
i # ^ | 

Dodiaioii RcMoices Services, Inc. ^ i ^ ^ ^ B ^ — 8 1 i" 
44$ VHst Main Sum. Cliirlcsburg,WV 26301 ^ ^ ^ ^ VOIIIiniOn 

Web Address: www.dom.com 

May 26,2010 

l^YEiaiEX 

lastmTr^ip 
Stomi Wato- Specialist 
Trumbull Soil & Water Conspiration District 
S20 West Main Street, Suite #3 
Goidand, OH 44410 

Re: East Ohio Gas Company. Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement Program 
Notification of Prelect Modificadons for flie Trumbull Soil & Water 
Conservation District 
Storm Water Management Application Review 
PIR220 -1-80 Countv Line Road Prolect 

Dear Mr. Trapp: 

East Ohio Gas Company (EOG) transmitted a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP), NOI Approval, and Trumbull Coimty Erosion Sedimentation and Control 
(ESC) Aiq)lication for the replaconent of 4.1 mil» of natural gas pipeline located in the 
Township of Austintown, Mahoning County and the Township of Weathersfield, 
Trmnbull County, Ohio on July 9, 2009. The Trumbull SWCD issued final approval on 
August 25,2009 for the project. 

A supplemental letter notifying you of changes to the project due to scheduling 
c(mstraints for public projects in the same area was submitted to your office January 29, 
2010. As indicated in the January 29, 2010 letter, the project footprint has not changed; 
all sections discussed in the Januaiy 29, 2010 letter and below constitute portions of the 
(Higinal project described in EOG's original submitted materials. 

Per coordination conducted via telq)hone with your office on January 12, 2010, EOG 
uhdo'Stands that the original application and fee submitted to the Trumbull Soil and 
Water Conservation District apply to the entire project, which will be completed in 
separate portions firom 2010 (PIR020 - McDonald Project) to 2011 and beyond 
(remaining portions). This was confirmed via email on March 4,2010. 

At this time, EOG is proposing to complete the middle 0.5 miles of the original project 
within Weadiorsfield Township, Trumbull Coimty, and Austintown Township, Mahoning 
County, as early as fall 2010. This portion of die original project has been named the 
P1R220 -1-80 County Line Road Project. The PIR220 -1-80 County Line Road Project 
is conqmsed of two sections. The first section begins at the north side of West Liberty 
Street in Trumbull County and extends north fbr approximately 0.21 miles. The second 
section begins at the south side of biterstate 80 and extends approximately 0.29 miles 
south. The Trumbull Coimty portion of this section (north of County Line Road) is 
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{^inoximately 0.10 miles long. 

Hie remaining soudiem-most portion of the original {Ĥ oject along Raccoon Road in 
MUicming County will be completed as a separate project at a later date due to the 
retguirement for a full Certificate Aiq>licati(m from die Ohio Power Siting Board. 

lltere are no wetlands or waterbodies within the PIR220 -1-80 County Line Road Project 
area, mKl approfviate Best Management Practices will be implemented for all project 
portiiMH as described in the updated SWPPP. Because there are no wetiands or 
wiMeihodies widiin die PIR220 ROW, die fiill 60 fiaot wide ROW will be utilized for this 
projert. 

EOG is submitting a revised SWPPP for the PIR220 - 1-80 County Line Road Project 
thitt reflects only die middle portion of the original project, as discussed above. Updated 
fi^mres n e faicluded in Appendbc A of the SWPPP. 

If lyou have questions or need additional informaticMi, please feel free to contact Judith 
B^i r t (330) 664-2579. 

Si 

MiukD.Reaser 
Director, Gas &ivironmental Soinces 

&tekwurffi: Revised SWPPP 

Gci J. Box, Dominion 
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Trumbull County Soil &; Water Conservation District Update Confirmation - Jacob Gore, June 10, 2010 

From: Jacob Gore [mailto:gorej@embarqmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, June 10, 2010 4:25 PM 
To: Judith Box (Services - 6) 
subject: PIR220 -1-80 County Line Road Project 

Judi, 
As we discussed, I reviewed the plans for the next phase of the gas pipeline 
replacement in Weathersfield Twp., Trumbull County and found no issues 
or needed changes. The permit/approval by our office was already issued 
to cover the entire project (Trumbull portion) before it was split into phases 
and so an additional fee and application will not be necessary. If you have any 
questions or need anything at all don't hesitate to call the office at my extension 
330-637-2056 ext. 112. 

-Jake-

Jacob Gore 

Trumbull SWCD 

Conservation Specialist 
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Mahoning Covmty Soil & Water Conservation District - Sean McGuire, May 26,2010 

a Daa4Bi<>n RemiKa Servkec Inc , ^ K ^ W ^ ^ * * •> 
44$ West Main Street, Clarksbuis.WV 26301 i ^ ^ DOIIIIIIIOII 
Web Address; www.dom.coin 

May 26,2010 

Sean McGuire 
Urban Consovationist 
M^(ming Soil & Water Conservation District 
8$0 bidustrial Road 
Yoimgstown, OH 44410 

Re: East Ohio Gas Company. Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement Program 
Notification of Prelect Modlficatiws for flie Mahontaig Soil & Water 
Ctmservation District 
StM-m Water Management AppUcation Review 
P1R220 -1-80 Countv Line Road Prolect 

Dear Mr. McGuire: 

East Ohio Gas Company (EOG) transmitted a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP), and NOI Approval for the replacemoit of 4.1 miles of natural gas pipeline 
located in the Township of Austintown, Mahoning County and the Township of 
Weafliersfield, Trumbull County, Ohio on July 9, 2009. A copy of the U.S. Army Corps 
of Engmeers (USACE) Preconstruction Notification (PCN) approval letter, total acres of 
disturbance, and the Mahoning County Soil and Wato- Conservation Distiict (Mahoning 
SWCD) ESC Application form were submitted at your request in early August 2009 to 
sifpport the original submittal. In response to the submitted materials, the Mahoning 
SWCD issued fmal approval on August 5,2009 for the project. 

This correspondence is being sent to notify you of changes to the project due to 
schaluling constraints for public projects in the northem portion of the project area, and 
ccMification requirements by the Ohio Power Siting Board (OPSB) for the southern-most 
portion of the project area. The project footprint has not changed; all sections discussed 
b<dow constitute portions of the original project described in EOG's original submitted 
m^orials. 

llie original i»oject is now composed of three separate projects, the northem portion, the 
middle portion, and the southem portion. EOG is currentiy completing the northem 2.3 
mil« of the original project within Weathersfield Township, Trumbull County. 
Trumbull SWCD is aware of the project change and has issued their approval. 

At tins time, EOG is proposing to complete die middle 0.5 miles of the original project 
within Weatho^field Township, Trumbull County, and Austintown Township, Mahoning 
County, as eariy as foil 2010. This portion of the original (nxiject has been named the 
PIR220 -1-80 County Line Road Project. The P1R220 -1-80 County Line Road Project 
isiconqnised of two sections. The first section begins at the north side of West Liberty 
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Mahoning County Soil & Water Conservation District - Sean McGuire, May 26, 2010 (page 2 of 2) 

Street in Trumbull County and extends north for approximately 0.21 miles. The second 
section begins at the south side of Interstate 80 and extends approximately 0.29 miles 
s(Hith. The Mahcming County portion of this action (south of County Line Road) is 
apptaxsaaiely 0.19 miles long. 

The ranaining southem-most portion of the original project along Raccoon Road in 
MtdKming Ckmnty will be completed as a separate project at a later date due to the 
req|UT«iwnt for a foil Certificate Af^lication from OPSB. 

There are no wetlands or waterbodies within the PIR220 -1-80 County Line Road Project 
a r ^ smd apptopinB.te Best Management I>ractices will be implemented for all project 
p(Mtioi»3 as descrilied in the updated SWPPP. Because there are no wetlands or 
watiobodks witiiin the PIR220 ROW, the hill 60 foot wide ROW will be utilized for this 
{Mvject 

EOG is sutenitting a revised SWPPP for the PIR220 - 1-80 County Line Road Project 
tlml; reflects only the middle portion of the original project, as discussed above. Updated 
GtgOiiKs are inchuted in Appendix A of the SWPPP. 

BOO i»«nnes that the Mahoning SWCD approval issued August 5, 2009 applies to the 
[nojects as described above, and that no further corretqpondence is required. 

If ymi have tp^sticMis or need additional information, please feel free to contact Judith 
Boxat(330)664-2S79. 

Sk^aely, 

0 M ^ 
MaOcD.Reaser 
Directs, Gas Environrnoital Services 

&n^lae l : Itevised SWPPP 

cc. J. Box, Dtmiinion 

4424976vl 



CASE No. 11-1155-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

COUNTY LINE ROAD 
NEW DISTRIBUTION LINE 

Mahoning County Soil & Water Conservation District Update Confirmation - Sean McGuire, July 20, 2010 

Sent Tuc 7/30/2010 4:14 PM 

Angie: 

Yes, apf)rovalgranted forixeiBCt is at i lvaid. As mowdiscussian just ptease keep our offKemfomied in regan^ disturbance This meeting 
Mfifts a requremntf set feltft in die OEPA's peniiit Unl was issued for said sile/aciivities. Tate it easy and nice taking wiai you again also. 

Tdni leasy, 

Sean 

SeanMctStiie 

MataMiigSmX) 
aa)hdustiidRoad 
YorngstoMi, OMo 44909 
Phone: (33i))7«)-7S9S 
Fax:(»))2S9-107S 
snienuiMflinaliBniaacounliMll.ao» 

l i K M i M n , S e > i 
O B SdHsMr, B ra* MBk A M B S I K ; Juf lk Box 
M I f H e PBOrn I « C a a ^ i L M Roai g H p^Mke rsflxainaM ptelact 

HI Sean. 

ItwesfoodtaMkigtoyouagaM 

Please cofiftrm that tl ie orl^nal Malwriing Ccufity approiral Issijed August 4,2009 femaeis vaU for t tw infddte portion (PIR220) of the o r ^ 
submUed May % » U to yOur offfee. 

East (3hlo 6as understaiids that you require an Invitation to the pieconstriiilleti meeting your contact Inpfotiiiatlon wM iM iiKiuded In the projec^^ 

IhanlB so much, and haw a ( n e t dayl 

Anflfe PMC t senior BtelooM 

1 * m 7 ieM99419iFa)( ?1fi8499420!Mot»te 5096*9 7 i : 

a p W l ^ . g i ^ . » : ^ » i a a i S i P W R : ^ • a ' -
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